Hawke's Bay  16.2 4.1 15.4 11.2 10.0 15.6 27.6 100.0
Taranaki  16.6 3.7 14.2 10.5 10.0 20.2 24.8 100.0
Manawatu-Wanganui  17.9 4.0 16.0 10.7 13.5 13.6 24.3 100.0
Wellington  23.7 7.9 23.6 12.1 10.1 3.0 19.6 100.0
West Coast  15.2 3.6 14.6 9.6 14.3 13.9 28.8 100.0
Canterbury  17.6 5.4 17.3 12.3 12.5 9.4 25.6 100.0
Otago 18.8 4.1 15.5 11.1 13.6 11.2 25.8 100.0
Southland  14.1 3.1 14.0 10.1 11.2 19.7 27.9 100.0
Nelson-Tasman  16.3 3.9 13.9 10.4 10.9 17.8 26.8 100.0
Marlborough  14.5 3.4 13.8 10.5 13.8 16.8 27.3 100.0
New Zealand 18.5 5.9 18.3 11.8 11.1 9.8 24.6 100.0
Range 9.7 5.3 9.8 3.0 4.3 17.3 9.3
Note: 1 = Professional workers 5 = Service workers
 2 = Administrative and Managerial workers 6 = Agriculture, Forestry, Fishery and Hunter workers
 3 = Clerical and Related workers 7 = Production, Transport, Trade & Elementary workers
 4 = Sales workers 8 = Total excluding Not Specified
(1)  Standardised for age and gender to the employed population in 1996 for New Zealand as a whole. Adjusted

to exclude Not Specified as reported in Appendix Table 12.
(continues on next page)

  56

Appendix Table 14: (continued)
Occupational Group Region

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
 1996
Northland  15.8 4.0 13.2 11.4 11.8 19.5 24.3 100.0
Auckland  20.3 9.8 19.3 12.7 11.0 2.9 24.1 100.0
Waikato  17.0 5.1 13.8 11.1 11.6 17.6 23.8 100.0
Bay of Plenty  16.8 5.6 14.4 12.4 12.8 12.3 25.7 100.0
Gisborne  17.0 3.7 13.7 10.8 11.0 19.7 24.2 100.0
Hawke's Bay  16.1 4.8 13.6 10.9 11.4 16.8 26.5 100.0
Taranaki  17.2 4.8 12.9 10.9 11.2 18.6 24.5 100.0
Manawatu-Wanganui  18.5 4.9 14.7 11.1 14.5 13.7 22.5 100.0
Wellington  25.1 9.3 20.6 11.7 11.9 3.1 18.2 100.0
West Coast  14.5 4.0 12.8 10.0 16.0 15.1 27.6 100.0
Canterbury  18.0 6.5 15.9 12.2 13.4 9.1 24.9 100.0
Otago 18.6 4.9 14.3 11.5 15.2 11.1 24.3 100.0
Southland  14.1 4.0 12.6 10.1 12.1 19.7 27.4 100.0
Nelson-Tasman  16.0 5.1 13.0 10.8 11.7 17.3 26.2 100.0
Marlborough  14.7 4.1 13.1 10.5 14.5 18.1 25.0 100.0
New Zealand 19.1 7.1 16.6 11.8 12.2 9.6 23.7 100.0
Range 11.0 6.0 8.0 2.7 5.0 16.8 9.3
 2001
Northland  19.1 6.5 10.5 10.7 13.4 15.7 24.1 100.0
Auckland  25.4 12.1 15.4 12.6 11.1 2.4 21.0 100.0
Waikato  19.9 7.5 11.6 10.8 12.6 14.3 23.4 100.0
Bay of Plenty  19.9 7.9 11.5 11.6 13.4 10.2 25.4 100.0
Gisborne  20.2 6.4 10.3 9.7 12.1 18.8 22.6 100.0
Hawke's Bay  18.5 6.7 11.0 10.3 12.6 14.7 26.2 100.0
Taranaki  19.1 6.6 10.4 10.2 11.9 17.1 24.7 100.0
Manawatu-Wanganui  20.7 6.9 11.9 10.8 15.4 11.8 22.4 100.0
Wellington  30.0 11.3 15.7 11.5 12.0 2.8 16.7 100.0
West Coast  16.5 5.6 9.7 9.3 18.3 14.8 25.8 100.0
Canterbury  22.1 8.4 12.4 11.8 14.2 7.5 23.6 100.0
Otago 21.5 6.6 11.7 10.8 16.4 9.6 23.4 100.0
Southland  15.8 5.7 9.6 9.8 12.9 18.0 28.1 100.0
Nelson-Tasman  19.3 6.6 10.0 10.3 14.0 15.2 24.5 100.0
Marlborough  17.1 6.3 9.4 9.6 16.4 17.1 24.1 100.0
New Zealand 23.1 9.3 13.2 11.5 12.8 8.0 22.2 100.0
Range 14.2 6.5 6.3 3.2 7.2 16.4 11.5
Note: 1 = Professional workers 5 = Service workers
 2 = Administrative and Managerial workers 6 = Agriculture, Forestry, Fishery and Hunter workers
 3 = Clerical and Related workers 7 = Production, Transport, Trade & Elementary workers
 4 = Sales workers 8 = Total excluding Not Specified
(1)  Standardised for age and gender to the employed population in 1996 for New Zealand as a whole. Adjusted

to exclude Not Specified as reported in Appendix Table 12.

  57

Appendix Table 15:  Percentage of Workers Employed by Occupation, by Age Group and Region, 1986 and 2001

a) 15-24 years
1986 2001 Region

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Northland 7.6 0.4 17.8 9.9 8.0 16.6 39.7 100.0 9.4 1.3 11.8 16.4 18.7 16.9 25.5 100.0
Auckland 10.1 1.3 25.2 11.2 10.8 3.0 38.4 100.0 16.1 2.7 19.5 19.3 18.7 2.4 21.2 100.0
Waikato 8.3 0.5 18.3 10.1 7.9 17.2 37.7 100.0 10.5 1.5 12.7 16.3 18.6 14.1 26.2 100.0
Bay of Plenty 8.0 0.5 18.4 11.3 9.2 15.9 36.6 100.0 10.1 1.4 12.0 17.7 21.1 9.8 27.8 100.0
Gisborne 7.0 0.4 17.9 9.5 8.5 21.6 35.2 100.0 10.0 1.1 9.1 15.4 14.3 25.0 25.0 100.0
Hawke's Bay 7.3 0.5 18.5 9.9 7.5 15.9 40.6 100.0 8.7 1.3 10.3 15.6 17.4 17.8 29.0 100.0
Taranaki 9.9 0.4 19.3 10.1 6.8 14.7 38.9 100.0 10.2 1.3 11.3 16.1 16.2 16.5 28.3 100.0
Manawatu-Wanganui 9.5 0.4 19.1 10.2 14.1 11.5 35.1 100.0 10.9 1.4 12.6 15.7 22.2 13.0 24.1 100.0
Wellington 13.2 1.4 32.7 10.1 10.6 2.9 29.1 100.0 17.5 2.1 20.0 19.3 21.3 2.9 16.9 100.0
West Coast 7.7 0.4 18.2 10.2 11.5 12.1 39.7 100.0 7.3 1.3 11.1 14.0 21.3 17.6 27.4 100.0
Canterbury 9.3 0.7 21.6 10.6 12.3 8.2 37.3 100.0 12.0 1.7 13.4 17.5 22.4 7.7 25.2 100.0
Otago 9.9 0.4 20.8 10.9 11.9 10.1 36.0 100.0 11.1 1.2 12.8 15.7 25.7 10.2 23.3 100.0
Southland 7.7 0.3 20.3 10.1 9.1 15.8 36.7 100.0 8.2 0.9 9.5 13.1 17.1 20.2 31.0 100.0
Nelson-Tasman 6.5 0.4 17.0 10.2 7.7 22.0 36.3 100.0 7.9 1.0 10.2 14.3 20.5 19.2 26.9 100.0
Marlborough 6.1 0.3 16.9 11.0 18.5 15.6 31.5 100.0 8.2 0.9 9.2 13.2 25.4 17.1 26.1 100.0

New Zealand 9.6 0.8 22.8 10.6 10.5 9.3 36.5 100.0 13.1 1.9 15.5 17.6 20.2 8.3 23.4 100.0

Range 7.0 1.2 15.8 1.8 11.8 19.1 11.4   10.2 1.8 10.9 6.3 11.4 22.6 14.1
Note: 1 = Professional workers 5 = Service workers
 2 = Administrative and Managerial workers 6 = Agriculture, Forestry, Fishery and Hunter workers

3 = Clerical and Related workers 7 = Production, Transport, Trade and Elementary workers
4 = Sales workers 8 = Total excluding Not Specified see App. Table 13

(continues next page)

  58

Appendix Table 15:  (continued)

b) 25-44 years

1986 2001 Region
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Northland 14.9 3.2 12.8 8.6 8.7 20.5 31.4 100.0 21.1 7.3 10.5 9.4 12.4 15.1 24.2 100.0
Auckland 18.2 8.7 18.4 10.8 9.0 3.2 31.7 100.0 28.4 13.7 14.7 11.0 9.5 2.0 20.7 100.0
Waikato 15.5 4.1 12.6 8.9 8.8 21.2 28.9 100.0 22.2 8.4 11.3 9.4 10.9 14.2 23.6 100.0
Bay of Plenty 15.1 4.6 14.2 10.2 9.5 15.8 30.6 100.0 22.6 8.8 11.8 10.2 11.7 9.6 25.3 100.0
Gisborne 15.0 2.7 13.4 8.8 9.4 21.8 28.8 100.0 23.1 7.2 10.7 7.9 11.0 17.5 22.6 100.0
Hawke's Bay 15.1 4.0 13.6 9.1 8.8 16.5 33.0 100.0 20.4 7.3 11.1 9.1 11.6 14.0 26.5 100.0
Taranaki 15.7 4.3 12.1 8.6 8.3 20.7 30.3 100.0 21.5 7.4 10.2 8.6 10.6 17.2 24.5 100.0
Manawatu-Wanganui 17.0 4.0 14.2 9.0 12.5 15.1 28.2 100.0 23.2 7.5 11.9 9.5 14.2 11.0 22.6 100.0
Wellington 24.3 8.0 21.8 9.5 9.3 3.2 24.0 100.0 34.6 12.8 15.1 9.7 9.9 2.4 15.6 100.0
West Coast 15.2 2.9 11.9 6.8 12.5 17.3 33.3 100.0 18.5 6.2 9.8 8.0 16.9 14.8 25.9 100.0
Canterbury 17.8 5.6 15.4 10.1 11.3 9.8 30.1 100.0 24.8 9.5 12.4 10.7 12.3 6.8 23.6 100.0
Otago 19.1 4.2 14.1 9.4 11.3 11.7 30.3 100.0 24.3 7.4 12.0 9.8 14.2 8.9 23.5 100.0
Southland 13.8 3.4 11.6 8.6 9.7 21.0 31.9 100.0 17.6 6.4 9.6 9.4 11.2 17.1 28.7 100.0
Nelson-Tasman 16.6 3.8 12.5 8.6 9.8 19.0 29.7 100.0 21.3 7.4 10.2 9.5 12.5 14.4 24.7 100.0
Marlborough 14.8 3.6 12.2 8.6 14.2 19.1 27.4 100.0 19.4 7.0 9.7 9.0 14.3 16.2 24.4 100.0

New Zealand 17.9 6.0 16.0 9.7 9.8 10.9 29.8 100.0 26.0 10.5 12.9 10.1 11.1 7.3 22.0 100.0

Range 10.5 6.0 10.2 3.9 5.9 18.7 9.3   17.0 7.5 5.5 3.0 7.4 15.5 13.2
Note: 1 = Professional workers 5 = Service workers
 2 = Administrative and Managerial workers 6 = Agriculture, Forestry, Fishery and Hunter workers

3 = Clerical and Related workers 7 = Production, Transport, Trade and Elementary workers
4 = Sales workers 8 = Total excluding Not Specified see App. Table 13

 (continues next page)

  59

Appendix Table 15:  (continued)

c) 45-64 years

1986 2001 Region
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Northland 12.9 4.3 11.7 10.1 10.1 23.9 27.0 100.0 21.4 8.5 10.4 10.0 12.1 17.0 20.6 100.0
Auckland 16.0 9.3 18.4 11.9 9.4 3.9 31.0 100.0 26.3 15.3 15.2 11.1 9.1 2.9 20.2 100.0
Waikato 13.4 5.0 13.2 10.7 10.0 21.8 25.9 100.0 21.5 9.9 11.4 9.8 11.9 14.9 20.6 100.0
Bay of Plenty 13.8 5.4 13.1 11.9 10.3 16.9 28.6 100.0 21.5 10.5 11.4 10.8 12.3 11.8 21.8 100.0
Gisborne 13.7 4.1 12.1 9.3 11.5 20.9 28.4 100.0 21.2 8.3 10.8 9.4 12.7 17.2 20.4 100.0
Hawke's Bay 13.2 5.2 13.8 11.0 9.9 15.9 31.0 100.0 21.3 9.0 11.7 9.4 12.1 14.2 22.4 100.0
Taranaki 12.9 4.7 11.8 10.9 10.5 22.4 26.9 100.0 20.4 8.8 10.2 9.6 11.8 17.6 21.7 100.0
Manawatu-Wanganui 14.5 4.8 14.8 10.4 11.7 16.8 27.1 100.0 22.9 9.3 11.9 9.8 13.1 12.9 20.1 100.0
Wellington 19.7 9.1 24.2 10.2 9.2 3.1 24.6 100.0 30.6 14.4 15.6 9.7 10.0 3.2 16.5 100.0
West Coast 11.1 4.3 11.2 7.7 15.1 15.3 35.3 100.0 18.9 7.2 8.4 8.6 18.3 13.8 24.7 100.0
Canterbury 14.4 6.5 14.9 11.0 11.4 11.1 30.6 100.0 23.8 10.7 12.3 9.9 12.9 8.8 21.6 100.0
Otago 15.7 4.9 14.4 10.5 12.0 12.3 30.3 100.0 23.7 8.9 11.2 9.5 15.2 10.3 21.3 100.0
Southland 10.6 4.3 11.1 9.8 10.5 22.5 31.1 100.0 16.6 7.7 9.6 8.4 12.8 19.3 25.7 100.0
Nelson-Tasman 15.6 4.8 12.2 10.0 11.2 18.9 27.3 100.0 23.0 8.9 9.9 9.6 12.9 14.1 21.6 100.0
Marlborough 13.0 4.6 13.0 9.3 12.9 19.7 27.4 100.0 18.1 8.5 9.3 8.9 14.8 18.8 21.6 100.0

New Zealand 15.2 6.8 16.2 10.9 10.3 11.7 28.8 100.0 24.2 11.8 12.9 10.1 11.5 9.0 20.5 100.0

Range 9.1 5.2 13.0 4.2 6.0 20.8 10.7   14.0 8.1 7.2 2.7 9.2 16.5 9.2
Note: 1 = Professional workers 5 = Service workers
 2 = Administrative and Managerial workers 6 = Agriculture, Forestry, Fishery and Hunter workers

3 = Clerical and Related workers 7 = Production, Transport, Trade and Elementary workers
4 = Sales workers 8 = Total excluding Not Specified see App. Table 13

  60

Appendix Table 16:  Pakeha Workers in Each Occupation as a Standardised1
Percentage of Employed Pakeha by Region, 1986 and 2001

Occupational Group
Region 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

 1986
Northland  14.2 3.3 16.0 10.7 8.7 21.3 25.8 100.0
Auckland  18.0 8.4 22.3 12.4 8.8 3.6 26.6 100.0
Waikato  14.8 3.9 16.2 10.7 8.8 21.2 24.4 100.0
Bay of Plenty  15.0 4.5 17.1 12.7 9.3 16.0 25.3 100.0
Gisborne  15.8 3.5 18.2 11.8 9.4 19.2 22.1 100.0
Hawke's Bay  14.7 4.0 17.4 11.4 9.3 15.3 27.8 100.0
Taranaki  14.6 3.7 15.1 10.2 9.1 20.9 26.5 100.0
Manawatu-Wanganui  16.2 3.8 17.4 10.5 12.3 14.7 25.1 100.0
Wellington  22.6 7.7 26.2 10.4 8.8 3.1 21.2 100.0
West Coast  13.3 2.6 14.5 8.4 14.6 15.0 31.7 100.0
Canterbury  15.8 4.9 18.0 10.9 11.9 9.8 28.8 100.0
Otago 17.0 3.6 16.9 10.4 12.2 11.2 28.7 100.0
Southland  12.8 3.0 15.4 10.2 10.9 20.4 27.2 100.0
Nelson-Tasman  15.0 3.4 14.5 9.6 10.5 19.2 27.9 100.0
Marlborough  13.6 3.2 15.1 9.7 15.1 18.3 25.0 100.0
New Zealand 16.9 5.6 19.5 11.1 9.9 10.9 26.1 100.0
Range 9.8 5.7 11.8 4.3 6.4 18.2 10.5
 2001
Northland  19.4 7.0 11.1 11.4 12.1 16.3 22.7 100.0
Auckland  27.9 14.3 15.2 13.1 9.2 2.5 17.7 100.0
Waikato  20.4 8.2 12.0 11.4 11.3 15.0 21.8 100.0
Bay of Plenty  20.8 8.8 11.9 12.8 12.2 9.7 23.9 100.0
Gisborne  21.6 8.0 11.1 11.8 11.2 15.8 20.6 100.0
Hawke's Bay  19.9 7.5 11.8 11.8 12.3 13.4 23.2 100.0
Taranaki  19.2 6.9 10.6 10.5 11.1 18.2 23.5 100.0
Manawatu-Wanganui  21.2 7.3 12.4 11.6 14.2 12.1 21.1 100.0
Wellington  31.7 12.5 15.4 11.8 10.7 2.9 15.0 100.0
West Coast  16.3 5.6 10.0 9.4 17.8 15.0 26.0 100.0
Canterbury  22.4 8.7 12.7 12.0 13.5 7.8 22.9 100.0
Otago 21.5 6.8 12.0 10.9 15.9 9.6 23.3 100.0
Southland  15.9 5.9 9.9 10.2 12.7 18.4 26.9 100.0
Nelson-Tasman  19.7 6.7 10.2 10.7 13.9 14.9 23.9 100.0
Marlborough  17.4 6.5 9.8 10.2 15.9 17.2 23.1 100.0
New Zealand 24.1 10.1 13.2 12.0 11.7 8.4 20.5 100.0
Range 15.8 8.7 5.6 3.7 8.5 15.9 12.0
Note: 1 = Professional workers 5 = Service workers
 2 = Administrative and Managerial workers 6 = Agriculture, Forestry, Fishery and Hunter workers
 3 = Clerical and Related workers 7 = Production, Transport, Trade & Elementary workers
 4 = Sales workers 8 = Total excluding Not Specified
(1)  Standardised for age and gender to the employed population in 1996 for New Zealand as a whole. Adjusted

to exclude Not Specified as reported in Appendix Table 12.

  61

Appendix Table 17:  Maori Workers in Each Occupation as a Standardised1 Percentage
of Employed Maori by Region, 1986 and 2001

Occupational Group
Region 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

 1986
Northland  10.2 0.9 10.6 4.8 14.7 14.8 44.0 100.0
Auckland  8.3 2.1 13.8 5.1 14.0 2.6 54.1 100.0
Waikato  8.2 1.2 9.5 4.5 16.7 13.9 46.0 100.0
Bay of Plenty  9.3 1.1 11.3 4.5 15.2 15.0 43.7 100.0
Gisborne  9.1 0.4 9.0 4.3 13.7 23.0 40.5 100.0
Hawke's Bay  7.4 0.7 7.1 3.1 10.5 17.7 53.5 100.0
Taranaki  8.2 1.8 9.8 4.7 14.8 10.9 49.8 100.0
Manawatu-Wanganui  8.3 1.0 10.3 3.8 20.0 11.7 44.8 100.0
Wellington  9.6 2.2 20.8 4.9 14.7 3.3 44.6 100.0
West Coast  11.1 1.6 11.2 3.4 21.6 13.7 37.4 100.0
Canterbury  9.2 1.7 11.0 4.9 19.6 6.1 47.6 100.0
Otago 11.8 2.3 12.2 5.1 15.8 11.6 41.2 100.0
Southland  5.6 1.1 8.1 3.7 16.2 16.0 49.2 100.0
Nelson-Tasman  8.4 2.3 7.1 4.3 12.0 21.9 43.9 100.0
Marlborough  8.7 0.3 8.7 6.9 17.3 13.9 44.2 100.0
New Zealand 8.7 1.4 12.1 4.6 15.1 10.3 47.8 100.0
Range 6.1 2.0 13.7 3.8 11.1 20.4 16.7
 2001
Northland  17.7 4.9 9.2 8.2 16.8 13.2 30.0 100.0
Auckland  18.2 7.3 15.8 9.2 13.9 2.2 33.5 100.0
Waikato  17.0 4.3 9.8 7.3 18.1 10.7 32.9 100.0
Bay of Plenty  17.5 4.5 10.3 7.4 16.8 10.9 32.7 100.0
Gisborne  18.1 3.8 8.8 6.2 13.8 22.5 26.9 100.0
Hawke's Bay  13.5 3.4 7.8 5.2 14.3 16.5 39.2 100.0
Taranaki  16.7 4.1 8.6 7.6 16.5 10.1 36.6 100.0
Manawatu-Wanganui  16.9 4.0 9.5 6.9 20.4 10.8 31.5 100.0
Wellington  21.7 7.1 16.2 9.1 15.4 3.2 27.4 100.0
West Coast  16.4 5.8 6.7 8.0 21.2 14.4 27.5 100.0
Canterbury  17.2 5.6 10.2 8.9 19.0 5.5 33.7 100.0
Otago 18.9 4.6 8.6 8.1 18.1 11.6 30.2 100.0
Southland  13.8 3.6 6.9 6.6 13.5 15.8 39.7 100.0
Nelson-Tasman  14.9 5.6 6.8 7.6 14.2 18.3 32.6 100.0
Marlborough  13.7 4.7 7.5 5.8 18.8 16.0 33.4 100.0
New Zealand 17.7 5.5 11.8 8.0 16.1 8.5 32.4 100.0
Range 8.1 3.9 9.5 4.0 7.7 20.3 12.8
Note: 1 = Professional workers 5 = Service workers
 2 = Administrative and Managerial workers 6 = Agriculture, Forestry, Fishery and Hunter workers
 3 = Clerical and Related workers 7 = Production, Transport, Trade & Elementary workers
 4 = Sales workers 8 = Total excluding Not Specified
(1)  Standardised for age and gender to the employed population in 1996 for New Zealand as a whole. Adjusted

to exclude Not Specified as reported in Appendix Table 12.

  62

Appendix Table 18: Percentage Point Change 1986-2001 in Workers in Each
Occupational Group as an Age Standardised1 Percentage of those